THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROVISION (USP) IN RURAL LIBRARIES:
AN EXPLORATION STUDY ON THE USAGE AND PROBLEMS AMONG
UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES IN KEDAH

e

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KEDAH

BY:

NOR AZLINA BINTI AZMI (242703)
FIRDAUS BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN (222396)
MOHD ZOOL HILMIE BIN MOHAMED SAWAL (239237)

FEBRUARI 2011



Bahagian Penyelidikan Universiti Teknologi MARA (Uil M) Kedah
& Jaringan Industri (PJI) I Peti Surat 187
08400 Merbok, Kedalh.

Tel : 04-4562092 Faks : 04-4562234

Surat Kami , 600-UiTMKDH(RMU 5/4/1/6/09)
Tarikh r 1 September 2009

~=Cik Firdaus Binti Abdul Rahman
Ketua Projek
Jabatan Pengurusan Maklumat
Kampus Sungai Petani
Peti Surat 180
08400 Merbok
Kedah

Cik Azlina Azri

Ahli Projek

Jabatan Pengurusan Maklumat
Kampus Sungai Petani

Peti Surat 180

08400 Merbok

Kedah

Fn. Mohd Zool Hilniie Mohamed Sawal
Anli Projek

Jabatan Pengurusan Maklumat
Kampus Sungai Petani

Peii Surat 180

08400 Merbok

Kedah

Tuan/Puan,

TAJUK PROJEK DANA KECEMERLANGAN KATEGORI (C) : “THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROVISION (USP) USAG!
IN RURAL LIBRARIES: AN EXPLORATION STUDY ON INFORMATION LITERACY AND ICT SKILLS AMONG
UNDERSERVED COMMUNITY IN KEDAH”

Dergan hormatnya perkara di atas adalah dirujuk.

Suxacita dimaklumkan bahawa Mesyuarat Jawatankuasa Penyelidikan Dana kecemerlangan Kampus Kedah tela
meluluskan cadangan penyelidikan yang telah dikemukakan oleh tuan/pun bertajuk di atas dengan syarat-syarat sepel
berikut -

i Tempoh projek penyelidikan ini ialah satu tahun iaitu bermula 15 September 2009 hingga 14 Sepiember 2010

i Kos yang diluluskan ialah sebanyak RM 4,870.00 sahaa. '

il Semua pembelian bahan/peralatan adalah diminta agar tuan/puan mematuhi prosedur perbendaharaan di man:
pembelian meiebihi RM 500.00 hendahlah megernukakan sebutharga dan borang analisa harga.

iv Pihak tuan/puan dikekendaki mengcmukakan laporan prestasi secara ringkas pada tiap enam buian sekal
sepanjang penyelidikan tuan/puan berjalan.

e : s S

150 9001:2660 Cert. No. KI R 500127
I'mbalan Pengarah Penyenidikan & taringan industri Prof. Muadya Dr. Nagnah Wa: Ounn {1550 Pen Pendaftar Hairul Nézam Chivnan (2542), Vegawar Eksekutit Suratut Hezvean:
Hoshim, Keordinatos Pogram : RMU [2092), UiLC Azfahane Zakaria (2506) Pembantu 1 adbir Noor Ashibin Am (2079



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4

Background

1.1.1 Background of chosen organization
Problem statement

A Rationale for the Research
Significance of the study

1.4.1 Significant to Government
1.4.2 Significant to Rural Library
1.4.3 Significant to the Researcher
Objectives of the study

Research Question

Definition of Terms Used

Scope and Limitation

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24

Introduction

Page

ii
iv

vi

Usage of USP Tools and Facilities in Previous Studies
Problem of USP Tools and Facilities in Previous Studies

Conclusion

3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

Research design

3.1.1 Purpose of the research

3.1.2 Types of investigation
Extent of researcher interfere
Study setting

Unit of Analysis

Time Horizon

wwLw
fe NEV. 3 RN

AN UL PELWWN —

13
14
18

19
19
20
20
20
20
20

ii|Page



32

33
3.4

3.5
3.6

Sampling method

3.2.1 Population

3.2.2 Sample

3.3.3 Sampling

Data Collection plan

Operational Definition of All Variable and Terms
3.4.1 First Independent Variable
3.4.2 Second Independent Variable
3.4.3 Dependent Variable
Reliability and Validity of Instrument
Data Analysis Plans

4 RESULTS

4.1
4.2

Introduction

Descriptive Statistic

4.2.1 Demographic Analysis

4.2.2 Independent Variable: Usage of USP tools
and facilities

4.2.3 Independent Variable: Problems of USP tools

and facilities
4.2.4 Cronbach’s Alpha
4.2.5 USP facilities and tools
4.2.6 USP influence towards information literacy
and ICT skills

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2
53

Introduction
Conclusion
Recommendations and suggestion

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
A.SPSS ANALYSIS
B.INSTRUMENT FOR DATA COLLECTION

21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
23
23
23

24
24
24
29

33
36

37
38

39
39
41

45

iii|Page



ABSTRACT

Malaysia through its government has proved to world that over the past
decade they have been doing a massive development on their information
and communications technology (ICT) and to show that the effort has been
paid off, we can see the digital divide among Malaysians has now
alleviated.

Ministry of Energy, Communications and Multimedia (MECM), seeing the
rise of ICT in Malaysia has taken a step in introduce Universal Service
Provision (USP) program under the Ninth Malaysia Plan. With a cost of
RM]I billion, the purpose of this project are to improvise basic
communications facilities and Internet access to the underserved areas such
as schools, health clinics, community centers and libraries.

Under the Ninth Malaysia Plan 2006-2010, the second thrust of the
National Mission is to seek the enhancement of knowledge, creativity and
innovation, in addition to nurture a ‘first class mentality’ among Malaysian.
This ‘first class mentality’ has been defined as a knowledgeable society. A
knowledgeable society means that the Malaysian is able to be competitive,
develop an outstanding work culture, as well as honesty and integrity along
with moral strength. (Ninth Malaysia Plan, 2006).

Despite the noble efforts of the USP project has been long established in
several rural libraries around Malaysia but research on its use in rural
libraries in Kedah, especially in the vicinity of Merbok yet to be
implemented. Therefore, this paper tries to explore and it is hoped it will be
reveals the issues related to the problems, the advantages and usability of
the tools and facilities USP project. With the implementation of USP
projects, it is belief that the service of rural libraries will upgrade towards
bridging and educating the rural communities. In addition, the project will
create awareness among the rural communities on the importance of ICT,
and expose the rural community with K-economy.

Therefore, the focus of this research is to investigate the use of USP tools
and facilities in rural libraries. Aspects to be studied is from the perspective
of the problems faced by rural communities when using these USP tools and
facilities, and what do they do with this service being offered to them
(usage).

With this research, it is hoped it can be used as a guide to the key parties
involved in making project USP which among them are rural libraries,
government and researchers who wish to pursue research in this field.

Keywords: Rural library, ICT, USP (Universal Service Provision), K-
economy, digital divide, library service, underserved communities, rural
areas.

vi|Page



