## THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROVISION (USP) IN RURAL LIBRARIES: AN EXPLORATION STUDY ON THE USAGE AND PROBLEMS AMONG UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES IN KEDAH



### FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KEDAH

BY:

NOR AZLINA BINTI AZMI (242703) FIRDAUS BINTI ABDUL RAHMAN (222396) MOHD ZOOL HILMIE BIN MOHAMED SAWAL (239237) Bahagian Penyelidikan & Jaringan Industri (PJI)

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Kedah

Peti Surat 187

08400 Merbok, Kedah.

Tel: 04-4562092 Faks: 04-4562234

Surat Kami

600-UiTMKDH(RMU 5/4/1/6/09)

Tarikh

1 September 2009





Cik Azlina Azmi Ahli Projek Jabatan Pengurusan Maklumat Kampus Sungai Petani Peti Surat 180 08400 Merbok Kedah

En. Mohd Zool Hilmie Mohamed Sawal Ahli Projek Jabatan Pengurusan Maklumat Kampus Sungai Petani Peti Surat 180 08400 Merbok Kedan

Tuan/Puan,

# TAJUK PROJEK DANA KECEMERLANGAN KATEGORI (C): "THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROVISION (USP) USAG IN RURAL LIBRARIES: AN EXPLORATION STUDY ON INFORMATION LITERACY AND ICT SKILLS AMONG UNDERSERVED COMMUNITY IN KEDAH"

Dengan hormatnya perkara di atas adalah dirujuk.

Sukacita dimaklumkan bahawa Mesyuarat Jawatankuasa Penyelidikan Dana kecemerlangan Kampus Kedah telameluluskan cadangan penyelidikan yang telah dikemukakan oleh tuan/pun bertajuk di atas dengan syarat-syarat seperberikut:-

- Tempoh projek penyelidikan ini ialah satu tahun iaitu bermula 15 September 2009 hingga 14 September 2010
- ii Kos yang diluluskan ialah sebanyak RM 4,870.00 sahaja.
- Semua pembelian bahan/peralatan adalah diminta agar tuan/puan mematuhi prosedur perbendaharaan di man pembelian melebihi RM 500.00 hendahlah megemukakan sebutharga dan borang analisa harga.
- Pihak tuan/puan dikehendaki mengemukakan laporan prestasi secara ringkas pada tiap enam bulan seka sepanjang penyelidikan tuan/puan berjalan.



### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES V ABSTRACT vi					
CHAPTER					
1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Background	1		
		1.1.1 Background of chosen organization	2		
	1.2	Problem statement	3		
	1.3		3		
	1.4	Significance of the study	4		
		1.4.1 Significant to Government	4		
		1.4.2 Significant to Rural Library	4		
		1.4.3 Significant to the Researcher	5 5 5		
	1.5	Objectives of the study	5		
	1.6	Research Question			
	1.7	Definition of Terms Used	6		
	1.8	Scope and Limitation	8		
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introduction	9		
	2.2	Usage of USP Tools and Facilities in Previous Studies	13		
	2.3	•	14		
	2.4	Conclusion	18		
3	METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Research design	19		
		3.1.1 Purpose of the research	19		
		3.1.2 Types of investigation	20		
		3.1.3 Extent of researcher interfere	20		
		3.1.4 Study setting	20		
		3.1.5 Unit of Analysis	20		
		3.1.6 Time Horizon	20		

	3.2	Sampling method	21
		3.2.1 Population	21
		3.2.2 Sample	21
		3.3.3 Sampling	21
	3.3	Data Collection plan	22
	3.4	Operational Definition of All Variable and Terms	22
		3.4.1 First Independent Variable	22
		3.4.2 Second Independent Variable	22
		3.4.3 Dependent Variable	23
	3.5	Reliability and Validity of Instrument	23
	3.6	Data Analysis Plans	23
4	RES	ULTS	
	4.1	Introduction	24
	4.2	Descriptive Statistic	24
		4.2.1 Demographic Analysis	24
		4.2.2 Independent Variable: Usage of USP tools	29
		and facilities	
		4.2.3 Independent Variable: Problems of USP tools	33
		and facilities	
		4.2.4 Cronbach's Alpha	36
		4.2.5 USP facilities and tools	37
		4.2.6 USP influence towards information literacy	38
		and ICT skills	
5	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Introduction	39
	5.2	Conclusion	39
	5.3	Recommendations and suggestion	41
REF	ERENC	CES	45
APP	ENDIC	ES	
		SS ANALYSIS	
	A.SP	DO MINAL I DIO	

B.INSTRUMENT FOR DATA COLLECTION

#### **ABSTRACT**

Malaysia through its government has proved to world that over the past decade they have been doing a massive development on their information and communications technology (ICT) and to show that the effort has been paid off, we can see the digital divide among Malaysians has now alleviated.

Ministry of Energy, Communications and Multimedia (MECM), seeing the rise of ICT in Malaysia has taken a step in introduce Universal Service Provision (USP) program under the Ninth Malaysia Plan. With a cost of RM1 billion, the purpose of this project are to improvise basic communications facilities and Internet access to the underserved areas such as schools, health clinics, community centers and libraries.

Under the Ninth Malaysia Plan 2006-2010, the second thrust of the National Mission is to seek the enhancement of knowledge, creativity and innovation, in addition to nurture a 'first class mentality' among Malaysian. This 'first class mentality' has been defined as a knowledgeable society. A knowledgeable society means that the Malaysian is able to be competitive, develop an outstanding work culture, as well as honesty and integrity along with moral strength. (Ninth Malaysia Plan, 2006).

Despite the noble efforts of the USP project has been long established in several rural libraries around Malaysia but research on its use in rural libraries in Kedah, especially in the vicinity of Merbok yet to be implemented. Therefore, this paper tries to explore and it is hoped it will be reveals the issues related to the problems, the advantages and usability of the tools and facilities USP project. With the implementation of USP projects, it is belief that the service of rural libraries will upgrade towards bridging and educating the rural communities. In addition, the project will create awareness among the rural communities on the importance of ICT, and expose the rural community with K-economy.

Therefore, the focus of this research is to investigate the use of USP tools and facilities in rural libraries. Aspects to be studied is from the perspective of the problems faced by rural communities when using these USP tools and facilities, and what do they do with this service being offered to them (usage).

With this research, it is hoped it can be used as a guide to the key parties involved in making project USP which among them are rural libraries, government and researchers who wish to pursue research in this field.

**Keywords**: Rural library, ICT, USP (Universal Service Provision), Keconomy, digital divide, library service, underserved communities, rural areas.